



SUPPLEMENT No. 2
TO
THE SOVEREIGN BASE AREAS GAZETTE
No. 543 of 6th December, 1979.
LEGISLATION

ORDINANCE 12 OF 1979.

AN ORDINANCE

TO AMEND THE ANNUAL HOLIDAYS WITH PAY
ORDINANCE, 1973.

W. R. TAYLOR,

3rd December, 1979.

ADMINISTRATOR

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Annual Holidays with Pay (Amendment) Ordinance, 1979 and shall be read as one with the Annual Holidays with Pay Ordinance, 1973 (hereinafter referred to as “the principal Ordinance”).

Short title.

Ordinance 10/73.

2. Section 3 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended:—

Section 3 of the principal Ordinance amended.

(a) by deleting the full stop at the end of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor a colon; and

(b) by inserting immediately after subsection (1) thereof the following new proviso:—

“Provided that the entitlement of a deceased employee to a holiday shall be transferred to the widow or widower, as the case may be.”.

3. Section 5 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended:—

Section 5 of the principal Ordinance amended.

(a) by repealing subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the following new subsection:—

“(1) Where the employee is working five days a week, the length of his holiday shall be ten working days if he has worked for a period not less than fifty weeks in a leave year and twelve working days where the employee is working six days in a week:

Provided that where the employee is, by virtue of any law, custom, collective agreement or otherwise, entitled to a longer period of holiday than that prescribed in this subsection, then the number of days in that longer period shall be substituted for the days prescribed by this Section of the Ordinance so long as that law, custom, collective agreement or otherwise continues to be in force.”; and

- (b) by deleting the words “twenty five” appearing in the second and third line of the first proviso to subsection (3) thereof and substituting therefor the word “thirteen”.

4. Section 7 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the word “seven” appearing in the second line of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the word “nine”.

5.—(1) Section 2 and paragraph (b) of Section 3 of this Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into effect on the 3rd October, 1977.

(2) Paragraph (a) of Section 3 and Section 4 of this Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into effect on the 5th November, 1979.

3rd December, 1979.

(107/15)

P. G. ADAMS,
Chief Officer.